## Ordinance No. 2010-3

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 2009-4, AN ORDINANCE FIXING SALARIES FOR THE EMPLOYEES OF THE CITY OF ROCKPORT, INDIANA FOR THE YEAR 2010

The Common Council of the City of Rockport, Indiana recognizes that the Wastewater Superintendent, by not electing to receive medical insurance benefits accorded to other city employees, spares the City the expense of providing such medical insurance, and the Common Council further acknowledges that, in lieu of the expense that otherwise would be incurred for medical benefits to the Wastewater Superintendent, the sum of \$50.00 per month payable on a quarterly basis is reasonable and justified to supplement the expense for medical benefits incurred by the Wastewater Superintendent independently of the City's medical benefits.

WHEREFORE, the Common Council does hereby adopt the following supplemental amendment to Ordinance No. 2009-4, an Ordinance fixing the salaries for the employees of the City of Rockport, Indiana for the year 2010:

SECTION 1. BE IT ORDAINED that the salary for the Wastewater Superintendent shall be supplemented by the sum of \$50.00 per month, which sum shall be paid quarterly, and such supplemental compensation shall be effective as of and retroactive to January 1, 2010.

SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the salaries and wages hereto affixed and adopted in Ordinance No. 2009-4, as amended, be and are hereby ratified and affirmed.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Rockport, Indiana this 5<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2010.

Common Council:

ackie N. Morrison

Ferman Yearby, III

Julie F. Pavne

Robert mach

Robert C. Mack

Connie L. Hargis

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Rockport, Indiana on the 5<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2010 at 2:35 o'clock p.m.

Harold Goffinet,

Clerk-Treasurer

Approved and signed by me this 5<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2010 at 7.3

o'clock p.m.

Nedra A. Groves, Mayor

City of Rockport